PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6808777

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK T RAINES	07/09/2021
CHRISTIE POWELL	07/09/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MOBO SYSTEM, LLC	
Street Address:	11705 SPOTTED HORSE DR.	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78759	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16527011
Patent Number:	10363195

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)489-1983

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (512) 502-1699

Email: jfortkort@foholaw.com
Correspondent Name: JOHN A. FORTKORT

Address Line 1: 9442 N. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY
Address Line 2: ARBORETUM PLAZA ONE, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CSMO003US0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN A. FORTKORT	
SIGNATURE:	/John A. Fortkort/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Raines_to_MOBO#page1.tif source=Raines_to_MOBO#page2.tif

PATENT 506761960 REEL: 056830 FRAME: 0928

source=Powell_to_MOBO#page1.tif source=Powell_to_MOBO#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056830 FRAME: 0929

Customer Number 58,293

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Mark T. Raines (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented or co-invented a new and useful invention entitled:

DEVICES AND METHODOLOGIES FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY AND WELL BEING

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was made, said application having the

foregoing title and being assigned U.S. Application No. 14/217,421 and a filing date of March 17,

2014, which subsequently issued as U.S. 10,363,195 on July 30, 2019, and for which continuation-

in-part application U.S. Serial No. 16/527,011 was filed on July 30, 2019, which has the same

inventors and title, and which claims the benefit of priority from U.S. application number

14/217,421.

WHEREAS, Assignor believes that Assignor is an original inventor of the invention

disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, MOBO System, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") has obtained

certain rights in the foregoing invention as specified below; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee (hereinafter, the Parties) desire to have a recordable

instrument assigning Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said

application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions in the United States

and throughout the world, including all U.S. applications, Continuation-In-Part applications,

Continuation applications, Divisional applications, and PCT and/or foreign national and/or

regional applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the invention and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged.

Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and

to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention

in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications

directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority

rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or

otherwise.

1

PATENT

REEL: 056830 FRAME: 0930

Customer Number 58,293

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense

to Assignor, Assignor and/or Assignor's legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts,

including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable

for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and

throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent

granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not granted and will not grant to

others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and

of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said

application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continued prosecution

application or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the

entire interest in said invention.

1/9/2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date provided

below.

Mark ("Cosmo") T. Raines

Date

Sienature

2

PATENT

REEL: 056830 FRAME: 0931

Customer Number 58,293

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Christie Powell (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented or co-invented a new and useful invention entitled:

DEVICES AND METHODOLOGIES FOR PHYSICAL THERAPY AND WELL BEING

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was made, said application having the

foregoing title and being assigned U.S. Application No. 14/217,421 and a filing date of March 17,

2014, which subsequently issued as U.S. 10,363,195 on July 30, 2019, and for which continuation-

in-part application U.S. Serial No. 16/527,011 was filed on July 30, 2019, which has the same

inventors and title, and which claims the benefit of priority from U.S. application number

14/217,421.

WHEREAS, Assignor believes that Assignor is an original inventor of the invention

disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent;

WHEREAS, MOBO System, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") has obtained

certain rights in the foregoing invention as specified below; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee (hereinafter, the Parties) desire to have a recordable

instrument assigning Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said

application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions in the United States

and throughout the world, including all U.S. applications, Continuation-In-Part applications,

Continuation applications, Divisional applications, and PCT and/or foreign national and/or

regional applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the invention and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

Assignor sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and

to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention

in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications

directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority

rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or

otherwise.

1

PATENT

Customer Number 58,293

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense

to Assignor, Assignor and/or Assignor's legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts,

including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable

for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and

throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of

Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent

granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has not granted and will not grant to

others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and

of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said

application or on any subsequently filed divisional, continuation, continued prosecution

application or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the

entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date provided

below.

Christie Powell

Date: 1/9/2021

2

PATENT REEL: 056830 FRAME: 0933

RECORDED: 07/13/2021